IN THE MATTER OF § BEFORE THE ELIGIBILITY
PERMANENT CERTIFICATE g AND DISCIPLINARY
NUMBER 606971 g COMMITTEE %
o
ISSUED TO g OF THE TEXAS ;:i
TERESA DEE RUSSELL g BOARD OF NURSING g
ORDER OF THE BOARD

TO:  Teresa Dee Russell
1410 SW 11th St.
Blue Springs, MO 64015
During open meeting held in Austin, Texas, on March 20, 2012, the Eligibility and
Disciplinary Committee (hereinafter "Committee") heard the above-styled case, based on the failure
of the Respondent to appear as required by 22 TEX. ADMIN. CoDE Ch. 213.

The Committee of the Texas Board of Nursing finds that notice of the facts or conduct

alleged to warrant disciplinary action has been provided to Respondent in accordance with Texas

§

Government Code § 2001.054(c) and Respondent has been given an opportunity to show compliance
with all the requirements of the Nursing Practice Act, Chapter 301 of the Texas Occupations Code,
for retention of Respohdent's license té practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.

The Committee finds that the Formal Charges were properly initiated and ﬁled in accordance
with section 301.45 8, Texas Occupations Code.

The Committee finds that after proper and timely Notice regarding the violations alleged in
the Formal Charges was given to Respondent in this matter, Respondent has failed to appear in
accordance with 22 TEX. ADMIN. CoDE Ch. 213.

The Committee finds that the Board is authorized to enter a default order pursuant to Texas

Government Code § 2001.056.
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The Eligibility and Disciplinary Committee, after review and due consideration, adopts the
proposed findings of fact and conclusions of law as stated in the Formal Charges which are attached
hereto and incorporated by reference for all purposes and the Staff's recommended sanction of
revocation by default. This Order will be properly served on all parties and all parties will be given

‘an opportunity to file a motion for rehearing [22 TEX. ADMIN.CODE § 213.16(j)]. All parties have
a right to judicial review of this Order.

All proposed findings of fact and conclusions of law filed by any party not specifically
adopted herein are hereby denied.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that Permanent Certificate Number 606971,
previously issued to TERESA DEE RUSSELL, to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas
be, and the same is hereby, REVOKED.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable to Respondent's nurse

licensure compact privileges, if any, to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.

Entered this _20th day of March, 2012.

TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING

KATHERINE A. THOMAS, MN, RN, FAAN
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ON BEHALF OF SAID BOARD

BY:

Attachment:  Formal Charges filed January 10, 2012.



Re: Permanent Certificate Number 606971
Issued to TERESA DEE RUSSELL
DEFAULT ORDER -REVOKE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
v . e :
Ihereby certify that on the% day of March, 2012, a true and correct copy of the foregoing
DEFAULT ORDER was served by placement in the U.S. Mail via certified mail, and addressed to
the following person(s):
Teresa Dee Russell

1410 SW 11th St.
Blue Springs, MO 64015

By, WQ Chrmann

KATHERINE A. THOMAS, MN, RN, FAAN
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ON BEHALF OF SAID BOARD




In the Matter of Permanent License 8§ BEFORE THE TEXAS

Number 606971, Issued to §
TERESA DEE RUSSELL, Respondent § BOARD OF NURSING
FORMAIL CHARGES

This is a disciplinary proceeding under Section 301.452(b), Texas Occupations Code. Respondent,
TERESA DEE RUSSELL, is a Registered Nurse holding license number 606971, which is in
delinquent status at the time of this pleading,

Written notice of the facts and conduct alleged to warrant adverse licensure action was sent to
Respondent at Respondent's address of record and Respondent was given opportunity to show
compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license prior to commencement of
this proceeding.

CHARGE L

On or about October 28, 2011, Respondent's license to practice nursing in the State of Florida was
Suspended by the Florida Board of Nursing, and she was ordered to enter into the Intervention
Project for Nurse (IPN). A copy of the Florida Board of Nursing Final Order dated October 28,
2011, is attached and incorporated, by reference, as part of this pleading.

The above action constitutes grounds for disciplinary action in accordance with Section
301.452(b)(8), Texas Occupations Code.

NOTICE IS GIVEN that staff will present evidence in support of the recommended disposition of
up to, and including, revocation of Respondent’s license/s to practice nursing in the State of Texas
pursuant to the Nursing Practice Act, Chapter 301, Texas Occupations Code and the Board's rules,
22 Tex. Admin. Code §§ 213.27 - 213.33. Additionally, staff will seek to impose on Respondent
the administrative costs of the proceeding pursuant to Section 301.461, Texas Occupations Code.
The cost of proceedings shall include, but is not limited to, the cost paid by the Board to the State
Office of Administrative Hearings and the Office of the Attorney General or other Board counse! for
legal and investigative services, the cost of a court reporter and witnesses, reproduction of records,
Board staff time, travel, and expenses. These shall be in an amount of at least one thousand two
hundred dollars ($1200.00).

NOTICE IS GIVEN that all statutes and rules cited in these Charges are incorporated as part of this
pleading and can be found at the Board's website, www.bon.texas.gov.

NOTICE IS GIVEN that to the extent applicable, based on the Formal Charges, the Board will rely
on Adopted Disciplinary Sanction Policies for Nurses with Substance Abuse, Misuse, Substance
Dependency, or other Substance Use Disorder, which can be found at the Board's website,
www.bon.texas.gov.

NOTICE IS GIVEN that, based on the Formal Charges, the Board will rely on the Disciplinary



Matrix, which can be found at www.bon.texas. gov/disciplinaryaction/discp-matrix.html.

NOTICE IS ALSO GIVEN that Respondent's past disciplinary history, as set out below and
described in the Order which is attached and incorporated by reference as part of these charges, will
be offered in support of the disposition recommended by staff: Florida Board of Nursing Final Order
dated October 28, 2011.

Filed this /O™ dayof _ Jencene 2012

TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING

James W. Johnston, General Counsel
Board Certified - Administrative Law
Texas Board of Legal Specialization
State Bar No. 10838300
Jena Abel, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 24036103
Lance Robert Brenton, Assistant General Counsel

State Bar No. 24066924
Robert Kyle Hensley, Assistant General Counsel

State Bar No. 50511847

Nikki Hopkins, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 24052269

John F. Legris, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 00785533

TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING .
333 Guadalupe, Tower II1, Suite 460
Austin, Texas 78701
P: (512) 305-6824
F:(512) 305-8101 or (512)305-7401

Attachments: Florjda Board of Nursing Final Order dated October 28, 2011,

D/2011.09.23
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Fmsi Order No. DDH 11-2 ’i QQA
FILED DATE - 5%
D:rxanmm‘ of Health

STATE OF FLORTDA
BOARD OF NURSING

DEPARTMENT OF HERITH,

ve. ' Cage No.: 2010-21144
» License No.: rN 9198281

FINAL ORDER

This matter appeared before the Board of Nursing at a duly«~
noticed public meeting on October €, 2011 in Jacksonville

Florida, for a hearing not involving disputed issues of material

I

act pursgtant to Respondent t g Election of Rights requesting a
hearing pursuant to Secticons 120.565 andg L20.57(2)
Btatutes. Petitioner has filed an Administrative Complaint
seeking ﬁisciplinary action against the license. & copy of the
Administrative Complaint is att tached to and made a part of this
Final Order. Petitioner was represented by Casey Cowen,
Assistant General Counsel, Florids Department of Health.
Respondent was Present.

FINDINGS OF FACT

Thereforse, the Board adopts as itsg finding of facts the
facts set forth in the Administrative Complaint.

CONCLUSIONE oF LAW

Based upon the Findings of Fazt, the Board concludes the



licensee has violated Section 464.018(1) (), Plorida Statutes.
The Board is empowered by Sections 464.018(2) and
456.072(2), Flerida Statutes, to impose a penalty against the
licensee. Therefore it is ORDERED that:
The licenses must pay investigative costs of $2,560.90
within 26 menths of the date of entry of this Order. Payment
shall be made to the Board of Nursing and maiied to, DOH-

Compliance Management Unit, 4052 Bald Cypress Way, Tallahassee,

[$3]

Florida 32399-3276, Attention: Nurging Compliance Officer.

- Bayment mugt be made by cashier’s check or monev order ONLY.

Persanal checks shall NOT be accepted.

The license of TERESA E. O'NEAL is suspended and shall

1 until such time that she enters into the
Intervention Project for Nurses (IPN) and complies with any andg
all terms and conditions imposed by IPN. At such time the
suspension shall be stayed and remain stayed as long aé the
licensee participates in the TPN. It is the duty of the licensee
to contact the IPN at P.O. Box 45130, Jacksonville Beach, Florida
32249-9130, (904} 270-1620 within 30 days from the date of entry
of this order. The licensee shall comply with all conditions of
the IPN Advocacy Contract or she will be in wvioclation of the
Board Order. Termination from.IPN shall result in the immediate
lifting of the stay of suspension. Reinstatement will reguire

compliance with all terms and conditiomns set forth in this and

2

Cape No. 2010-21144



any rrav1ous Board Order, and the licenses's appearance before

the Board to demonstrate her present abili ity to engage in the
safe practice of nursing. The Board reserves the right to impose
reasonable conditions of reinstatement at the time of appearance
before the Board.

This Final Order shall become effective upon filing with the
Clerk of the Department of Heak;b»

_ !
DONE AND ORDERED this A% day of é; 6,555/’—,

BOARD OF NURSING

Nk

JOE R. {BAKE , JR. '
Executi irector fo

Jessie Colin, RN, PhD,~Thair

EOTICE OF APPELL RIGETS

Pursuant to Section 120.56%, Florida Statutes, the parties
are hereby notified that they may appeal this Final Order by
filing one copy of a notice of appeal with the clerk of the
department and by filing a filing fee and one copy of a notice of
appeal with the District Court of Appeél within thirty days of
the date this Final Order is filed.

CERTIFICATE OF BERVICE

1 HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and corrsct copy <i the
foregoing has been furnished by U.S. Mail to TERESA E. O REAL,

€131 Pam Avenue, Pensacola, FL 32526 and Intervention Project for

e "t ale
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Rurses, P.O. Box 495130, Jacksonville Beach, Plorida 32240-913¢;

by intercffice mail to Lee Ann Gustafson, Assistant Attorney
General, PL-01, The Capitol, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1050: and
Casey Cowen, Assistant General Counsel, Department of Health,

L

4052 Bald Cypress Way, Bin # C-§5, Tallahassee, Florida 32329%-

St _ —
3265 on this ,ﬁ day of( 5 *ﬁig , 2011.
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STATE OF FLORIDA
- DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH,
PETITIONER,

v. - CASE NO., 2010-21144
TERESA E. O'NEAL, R.K.,

RESPONDENT.

COMES NOW, Petitioner, Department of Health, by and through its
undersigned counsel, and files this Administrative Complaint before the
Béard of Nursing against Respondent, Teresa E. O'Nea! R.N., and in
support thereof alieges:

1. Pefitioner is the state department charged with regulating the
practice of nursing pursuént © Section 2043, Floride Statutes; Chapter
456, Forida Statutes; and Chapter 464, .Horida Statutes.

2. At all times material o thiz Administrative Compilaint,

Respondent was a licensed registerad nurse (R.N.) within the sate of

Florida, having been issued license number RN 188281,

3725




3.  Respondents address of record s 5131 Pam Avenuz,
Pensacolz, Forida 32526
4. On or about June 24, 2010, Respondent was arrested for

driving under the influence ar‘zd driving whiie license suwdeu ar ravoked.

5. On or about June 30, 201g, Responden* contacted the
mtervenﬁm Project for Nurses (IPN) o mport her arrest

8. IPN is the impaired nurses program for the Board of Nursing,
designated pursuant to Sechon 456.07¢, Floride Statures. I?N is a
program that monitors the evaluation, care, and treatment of impaired
nurses.  IPN aiso provides for the exchange of

ror e excnange of information Destween

treatment providers and the Department for the protaction of the pubiic.

7. On or about August 26, 2010, Respondent was evaluated by

Dr. Scott Teitzlbaum, MD, ASAM, ABAM.

8. Dr. Teltelbaum opined that Respondert “meets oriteriz for

penzodiazepine dependence, depression NOS, FTSD and 5 currently
expariencing sighnificant withdrawal coming off benzodiazepines.” Further
he stated that “[Respondent] cannot practice nursing with reasonable skill

and safety at this time.”

Depertment of Heslth v, Terese ONeal, 20
Case Rumber 201621144

IVPELRNurmngdsdi-ann Johnseidminisoetive Compisiniings eez, Div,Med Asmin\IYNeal, Teress (RN, § owepe).coc
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8. ae"tmn 464, msf (1Y), Forida Statﬁtea (2010), subjects a

ficensee to dswp ine, including suspansian, for being unable to practics

use of alcohol, drugs, narcotics, or chemicais, or any other wpn of material
Or as 3 result of any mentat or physical condition,

10, As sat forth above, Respondant cannat ‘practice nursing with

- reasonable skili and safety due ta har diagnosad banzddﬁazepine

dependence, deprassion NOS, and PTSD, According to an evaluation by a

board-cartified psychiatrist, Raspondent is not -safe to practice her

profession.

i1, Basad on the foregoing, Respondert has violated Section

464, Bi&(l)g)f Florida Statutes (2010), by being unabie to practice nursing

with feasanabie skiit and safezy to patients by reason of iliness or use of

aicohol, drugs, narcotics, or chemicals or any other type of material or as a

result of any mental or physical condition.

WHEREFORE, the Petitioner respectfully requests that the Board of
Nursing enter an order émposing one or morz of the following penalties:
pemamntv revocation or suspensicn of Resmndent’s ficanse, restrictian of
practics, !Tﬂ;)@:xfbm of an administrative fine, issuance of = reprimand,

Desamam of Health v. Teresy Ogal, L
T Number 2010-71144

IPELNRLTSing Iodi-Ann Jofnson\idminstative Complaimsiing ro,Div,Med ém-m\cmam, Teress (R, § chargz).do:

nursing with reasonable skill and safety to pahents by reason G'F Hiness or-
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placement of the Resnondent on probation, corrective action, refund of
fees billed or collected, remedial education and;’or any oﬁwer refief that the
Board deems-apprapﬁate‘

SIGNED this _ 24 dayor [N CI

, 2011
State Surgeon General
e
m’) Limy \( &'gx Lot

{/ Jodi-Anr V. Johns
Asgistant General Cauns
H Prosacytion Se s Uinit

4052 Bald Cypress Wa Bin C-85
FILED ! /

- Taliahasses, Florida 32399-3265
ARTMENT OR HEALTH ”
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PCP Members:

3/24/11 )
C. HORNT & L HORTON

Departmant of Health v. Terase O'Nex, £, 3
m&mz&wz‘w

SWPRANUrEING Jod A Johrsanisdminisoative Complanisiings rec v e Agriin\(riea!, Tecese (RN,  chempe)dos
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NOTICE OF RIGHTS

- Respondent has the right to reguest a hearing to be
conducted in accordance with Section 120.569 and 120.57,
Fioridz Statutes, to be represented by counsel or other qualified
répresentative, to present evidence and argument, to call and
Cross-examine witnesses and to have subpoenz and subpoenz
ducas tecum issued on his or fher behalf if a hearing is requestad.

NOTICE REGARDING ASSESSMENT OF COSTS

Reépondent is placad on notice that Petitioner has incurred

ost= related to the investigation and prosecution of this matter.
Pursuant to Section 456.072(4), Fiorida Statutes, the Board shall
assessmstsresmmtheinvesﬁgaﬁmamtpmwﬁmufa

- discipiinary matter, which may include attorney hours and costs,
on the Respondent in addition to ary other discipling imposed,

Reperonent of Hestth v, Teress C'lezi, RN, : 5
Came furiber 2006-2114¢

IBS Rbineeng\Jog-Anr sohrsoniAdminisiative Complaints\inas re,Div M Amin\ONes, Teress (RN, § charge).dse




